

No. 00-973

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ALPHONSO VONN

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. KEENEY  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Rules involved .....	2
Statement .....	3
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
The district court’s failure to advise respondent, as required by Rule 11(c)(3), of his right to the assistance of counsel at trial was not reversible error in this case .....	16
A. The omission of advice required by Rule 11(c)(3) is reviewable only for plain error if the defendant has failed to raise the claim of error in the district court .....	16
B. A showing of plain error in a guilty plea colloquy requires a finding that the error affected the out- come of the proceeding .....	29
C. A reviewing court should consider the entire record in the case to determine whether a Rule 11(c)(3) violation was prejudicial .....	38
D. The district court’s Rule 11(c)(3) violation in this case was not plain error .....	45
Conclusion .....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) .....	31, 32, 39, 41
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	31
<i>Bihn v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 633 (1946) .....	40
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	36

IV

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	28
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998) .....	39
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	31, 32
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , No. 99-9136 (Apr. 25, 2001) .....	16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973) .....	24
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	39
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	17
<i>Halliday v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 831 (1969) .....	25, 28
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976) .....	35, 36
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	33
<i>Holmgren v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 509 (1910) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	20, 29, 37
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	31, 32
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	31, 32
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960) .....	24
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 963 F.2d 8 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 895 (1992) .....	43
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984) .....	16, 17
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....	23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	28
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	31, 32
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	31
<i>Smith v. O'Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941) .....	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	33
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	31
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	42
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936) .....	23
<i>United States v. Chan</i> , 97 F.3d 1582 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>United States v. Dayton</i> , 604 F.2d 931 (5th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 904 (1980) .....	44
<i>United States v. Driver</i> , 242 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 22, 43
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985) .....	16
<i>United States v. Gandia-Maysonet</i> , 227 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>United States v. Glinsey</i> , 209 F.3d 386 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 282 (2000) .....	33
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 611 F.2d 194 (7th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 911 (1980) .....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	40
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997) .....	20, 42
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 143 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	43
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986) .....	39-40
<i>United States v. Littlejohn</i> , 224 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>United States v. Lopez-Pineda</i> , 55 F.3d 693 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	18, 43
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 844 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	43
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 53 F.3d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	21, 33, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>United States v. McCarty</i> , 99 F.3d 383 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986) .....	31, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Odedo</i> , 154 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	21, 28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	16, 20, 21, 28, 29, 31, 32, 37
<i>United States v. Peden</i> , 872 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	43
<i>United States v. Raineri</i> , 42 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1126 (1995) .....	30

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Saft</i> , 558 F.2d 1073 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	43
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983) .....	42
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Vance</i> , 868 F.2d 1167 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	43
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 930 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	33
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	20, 23, 37, 41
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	24
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	16, 17
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	24
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	22-23
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992) .....	32, 39
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991) .....	31, 32, 39
 Statutes and rules:	
18 U.S.C. 2 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c) .....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. 2113 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 2113(a) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 2113(d) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 391 (1940) .....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. 391 (1946) .....	40
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	24, 25, 26
 Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 6(e) .....	42
Rule 7(c) .....	27
Rule 7(c)(3) .....	27
Rule 11 (1966) .....	25
Rule 11 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 11(e) .....	15, 21, 28
Rule 11(e)(1) .....	14, 34

## VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 11(c)(2) .....	7, 17
Rule 11(c)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 11(e)(1)(B) .....	19
Rule 11(e)(2) .....	19, 31
Rule 11(h) .....	<i>passim</i>
1983 Advisory Committee Note .....	23, 25, 26, 31, 42
Rule 12(f) .....	27
Rule 24(c) .....	28
Rule 32(e) .....	18, 42
Rule 52 .....	2
Rule 52(a) .....	2, 21, 22, 26, 29, 31, 39, 40
Rule 52(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Roger Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970) .....	37
